accounted for at equity - - 124,250 124,250

Other long-term assets 201,560 - 105,242 306,802

Total assets 695,158 38,689 3,037,528 3,771,375

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 142,383 78 19,366 161,827

Declared profits for

distribution - - 34,685 34,685

Bonds 1,347,575 - - 1,347,575

Long-term liabilities to

banking corporations 1,238,143 - - 1,238,143

Other long-term liabilities - - 134,041 134,041

Total liabilities 2,728,101 78 188,092 2,916,271

Total net assets (2,032,943 )  38,611 2,849,436 855,104

12

3. Sensitivity tests

In accordance with Amendment of Y/5767 to the provisions of the Second

Schedule to the Securities Regulations (Immediate and Periodic Reports)

5730-1970, the Partnership performed tests of sensitivity to changes in risk

factors affecting the fair value of “sensitive instruments”.

Sensitivity analysis of the value of contingent proceeds in connection with

royalties and receivables in connection with the Debt Component from

the sale of the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in the cap rate ($ in

thousands):

Sensitive instrument

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes
Fair

Value

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes

2% 1% -1% -2%

Royalties receivable  (17,575 )  (9,237 )  139,800 10,268 21,719

Amounts receivables in

connection with the sale of

the Karish and Tanin leases  (4,872 )  (2,502 )  80,698 2,643 5,437

Total (22,447 )  (11,739 )  220,498 12,911 27,156

Sensitivity analysis of the value of contingent proceeds in connection with

royalties from the sale of the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in the

natural gas price ($ in thousands):

Sensitive instrument

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes Fair Value

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

Royalties receivable 6,336 4,608 139,800 (1,295 )  (5,645 )

Tests of sensitivity to changes in the Dollar/ILS exchange rate ($ in

thousands)

Sensitive instrument

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes
Fair

Value

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

3.830 3.656 3.482 3.308 3.134

Cash and cash equivalents  (602)  (301)  6,024   301   602

Bank deposits  (22)  (11)  217   11   22

Trade and other payables  17   8   (167)  (8)  (17)

Total  (607)  (304)  6,074   304   607

13

Tests of sensitivity to changes in the LIBOR curve ($ in thousands):

Dollar Interest

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes Fair Value

Profit/(Loss) from

Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

Foreign bonds (7 )  (3 )  8,695 3 7

Liabilities to banking

corporations (4,258 )  (2,129 )  (1,881,770 )  2,128 4,254

Financial derivatives  1,787 894 (6,209 )  (895 )  (1,790 )

Total (2,478 )  (1,238 )  (1,879,284 )  1,233 2,464

Tests of sensitivity to changes in the prices of securities ($ in thousands):

Dollar Interest

Profit/(loss) from the

changes Fair value

Profit/(loss) from

the changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

Investment in shares 5,120 2,560 51,195 (2,560 )  (5,120 )

14

Part Three – Disclosure in connection with the

Corporation’s Financial Reporting

1. Subsequent events

For material events after the date of the condensed statement of financial position,

see Note 6 to the financial statements as of September 30, 2019, which are

attached below.

2. Critical accounting estimates

No material change occurred in the Report Period compared with the reports for

2018, except as stated in Note 2 to the financial statements in relation to the first-

time application of new accounting standards.

15

Part Four – Details of bonds issued by Delek & Avner (Tamar Bond) Ltd.3 (in Dollars in thousands)

[…]

with respect to the Karish Reservoir, for reasons of conservatism).

7

and Condensate produced from the Leases, at the rates of 7.5% (before the payment of

petroleum profit levy) and 8.25% (after payment of petroleum profit levy), net of the rate of

the existing royalties5, by which the Partnership is charged regarding the original share of

Delek Drilling and Avner in the Leases (the “Royalties’). On December 27, 2016, the

Partnerships announced that the closing conditions for the transaction were fulfilled. On

March 27, 2018, Energean notified the Partnership of the adoption of an investment decision

for the development of the Karish reservoir.

2.2 Result of the valuation

The valuation of the consideration was performed in the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

method. According to the assumptions specified in the Work itself, the value of the Royalties

in the transaction as of the Valuation Date is estimated at approx. $139.8 million.

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the value of the Royalties in relation to the cap rate and

the changes in the natural gas prices (U.S. $ in millions):

 Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)

 (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) – 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in

Base

Points)

+250bp 97.7 104.0 111.6 118.3 125.3 132.2 140.5

+150bp 104.3 111.0 119.1 126.3 133.8 141.1 150.0

+50bp 111.6 118.7 127.4 135.0 143.1 151.1 160.5

- 115.5 122.9 131.9 139.8 148.2 156.4 166.1

-50bp 119.7 127.3 136.6 144.8 153.5 162.1 172.1

-150bp 128.7 136.9 146.9 155.6 165.1 174.4 185.1

-250bp 138.7 147.5 158.3 167.7 178.0 188.2 199.6

5 As defined in the reports of Delek Drilling and Avner to the TASE on December 25, 2016.

3. Description of the Partnership’s Business

3.1 Description of the Partnership

Delek Drilling is a limited partnership (within the meaning thereof in the Partnerships

Ordinance) listed on the TASE. The Partnership engages in the exploration, development and

production of petroleum, natural gas and Condensate. Following is a description of the

overriding royalties’ mechanisms due to offshore petroleum assets applicable to the

Partnership as of the date hereof with respect to its original share in the Karish and Tanin

Leases (approx. 52.9%):

For 50% of the Revenues from the

[…]

described above) as of December 31, 2018. This gap is estimated through a calculation of

the difference between the average cap rates, which derive from the asset value of

Isramco and Tamar Petroleum (reflecting the operating risk of the Tamar reservoir) and

the cap rate deriving from the asset value of Delek Royalties (reflecting the royalties risk

of the Tamar reservoir).

26 Average asset value over a period of 10 days before and 10 days after the date of release of the forecasts.

33

▪ We added a 1% premium in view of the surplus risks inherent in the Karish and Tanin

reservoirs relative to Leviathan as aforesaid.

▪ In accordance with the aforesaid, the calculated royalties cap rate for the Karish and

Tanin reservoirs is estimated at approx. 11.5% (before tax).

5.3 Results of the valuation

According to the assumptions specified in the Work itself, the value of the Royalties is

estimated at approx. $139.8 million.

34

5.4 Sensitivity analyses

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the natural gas prices, in millions of U.S. $:

 Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)

 (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) – 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in

Base

Points)

+250bp 97.7 104.0 111.6 118.3 125.3 132.2 140.5

+150bp 104.3 111.0 119.1 126.3 133.8 141.1 150.0

+50bp 111.6 118.7 127.4 135.0 143.1 151.1 160.5

- 115.5 122.9 131.9 139.8 148.2 156.4 166.1

-50bp 119.7 127.3 136.6 144.8 153.5 162.1 172.1

-150bp 128.7 136.9 146.9 155.6 165.1 174.4 185.1

-250bp 138.7 147.5 158.3 167.7 178.0 188.2 199.6

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the annual production quantity, in millions of U.S. $:

  Change in the Annual Production Rate of Natural Gas (BCM)

  (1.00) (0.50) (0.25) – 0.25 0.50 1.00

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250bp 101.9 112.6 115.5 118.3 121.9 122.6 126.4

+150bp 109.2 120.4 123.4 126.3 130.0 130.6 134.4

+50bp 117.4 129.1 132.1 135.0 138.8 139.3 143.2

- 121.9 133.9 136.9 139.8 143.6 144.1 147.9

-50bp 126.6 138.9 141.9 144.8 148.6 149.1 152.9

-150bp 136.9 149.8 152.7 155.6 159.6 159.9 163.7

-250bp 148.5 162.1 164.9 167.7 171.8 171.9 175.7

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the Condensate prices, in millions of U.S. $:

  Change in the Condensate Price Vector (U.S. $ per bbl)
  (15.00) (10.00) (5.00) - 5.00 10.00 15.00

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250bp  116.4  115.2 116.7 118.3 119.9 121.6 123.2

+150bp 124.2 122.9 124.5 126.3 128.0 129.7 131.4

+50bp 132.8 131.5 133.2 135.0 136.9 138.7 140.5

- 137.5 136.1 137.9 139.8 141.6 143.5 145.4

-50bp 142.4 141.0 142.8 144.8 146.7 148.6 150.6

-150bp 153.0 151.6 153.5 155.6 157.7 159.7 161.8

-250bp 164.9 163.4 165.5 167.7 169.9 172.1 174.3

35

Annex A – Cash Flow Forecast (Nominal)

Year Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Production

Gas production - Karish bcm/y -   -   -   3.00   3.50   4.00   5.00   5.00   5.00   5.00   5.00   5.00

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Karish bbl/y m -   -   -   1.91   2.23   2.55   3.18   3.18   3.18   3.18   3.18   3.18

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ -   -   -   3.98 4.01 4.01 4.10 4.14 4.19 3.99 3.98 3.99

Condensate Price US$ -   -   -   64.34 66.96 70.38 73.46 77.08 80.51 83.59 86.68 89.77

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   429.1  505.5  576.5  737.1  744.6  753.5   717.8  715.6  717.8

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   122.9  149.3  179.3  233.9  245.5  256.4   266.2  276.0  285.9

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   552.0  654.7  755.8  971.0  990.0  1,009.9  983.9  991.7  1,003.7

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   552.0  654.7  755.8  971.0  990.0  1,009.9  983.9  991.7  1,003.7

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues

Transaction ORRI, Net* US$ MM -   -   -   26.0   30.8   35.6   22.1   19.9   20.8   16.9   15.6   15.8

Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   19.3   20.5   21.2   11.8   9.5   9.0   6.5   5.4   4.9

*Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

36

Year Unit 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041

Production

Gas production - Karish bcm/y 5.00   5.00   5.00   5.00   4.81   4.33   0.36   -   -   -   -

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   -   -   0.19   0.67   4.64   5.00   5.00   5.00   1.20

Condensate production - Karish bbl/y m 3.18   3.18   3.18   3.18   3.06   2.76   0.23   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   -   -   0.04   0.13   0.88   0.94   0.94   0.94   0.23

Prices

Natural gas price US$ 4.01 4.02 4.05 4.10 4.15 4.20 4.26 4.26 4.26 4.26 4.26

Condensate Price US$ 92.92 96.10 99.31 102.55 105.84 109.16 112.50 115.85 119.23 122.64 126.07

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 720.8   724.0   729.2   737.5   718.0   654.5   55.8   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM 295.9   306.0   316.2   326.6   324.1   300.8   26.1   -   -   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 1,016.7  1,030.0  1,045.4  1,064.0  1,042.2  955.4   81.9   -   -   -   -

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   28.6   101.7   710.3  766.1  766.1  766.1  183.9

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   3.8   13.9   98.5   109.4  112.6  115.9  28.6

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   32.4   115.6   808.9  875.6  878.7  882.0  212.4

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 1,016.7  1,030.0  1,045.4  1,064.0  1,074.6  1,071.0  890.7  875.6  878.7  882.0  212.4

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues

Transaction ORRI, Net* US$ MM 16.0   16.2   16.5   16.8   18.0   20.5   28.8   15.2   13.9   13.9   3.3

Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM 4.5   4.0   3.7   3.4   3.2   3.3   4.2   2.0   1.6   1.5   0.3

*Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

37

Definitions

Delek Drilling Limited/the

Partnership

Delek Drilling Limited Partnership

Avner Avner Oil Exploration - Limited Partnership

Natural Gas A gas mixture containing mainly Methane, used mainly for

the production of electricity and as a source of energy for

industry

The Purchaser/Energean Energean E&P Holdings Ltd. through Energean Israel

Limited (Formerly Ocean Energean Oil and Gas Ltd.).

The Partnerships/Sellers Delek Drilling and Avner

The Petroleum Law The Petroleum Law, 5712-1952